

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
3/24/2021 2:33 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/25/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99596-6
Court of Appeals No. 80755-2-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the
City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE
DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL
COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual;
CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit
corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
INC., a New York non-profit association

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS**

Jessica L. Goldman,
WSBA #21856
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue S., Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7000
JessicaG@SummitLaw.com

Molly Thomas-Jensen,
Pro hac vice forthcoming
Eric A. Tirschwell,
Pro hac vice forthcoming
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8226
mthomasjensen@everytown.org
etirschwell@everytown.org

Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF EDMONDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....8

 A. This Court Should Accept Review to Clarify Whether
 “Hypothetical Facts” May Be Considered to Establish UDJA
 Justiciability..... 8

 (i) The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with This
 Court’s Precedent..... 8

 (ii) The Public Interest Will Be Served by Review 11

 B. This Court Should Accept Review to Resolve Confusion
 Amongst Lower Courts About the Public Importance
 Exception to UDJA Justiciability. 11

 C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Scope of the
 Firearms Preemption Statute..... 14

 (i) The Court of Appeals Decision Creates Ambiguity for
 Lower Courts and Municipalities and Conflicts with
 Division Two Precedent..... 15

 (ii) The Public Interest Will Be Served by Review 19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX 1: February 22, 2021 Published Opinion

APPENDIX 2: RCW 9.41.290

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Fin. Co. v. Huse</i> , 192 Wash. 96, 73 P.2d 341 (1937)	8, 11
<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838, 474 P.3d 589 (2020).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Am. Traffic Sols., Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011).....	13
<i>City of Edmonds v. Bass</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 2021 Wash. App. LEXIS 362 (2021)	1
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	2, 6, 9
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	13
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Buecking</i> 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Kightlinger v. Pub. Util. Dist. No.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003).....	13
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008).....	13
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013).....	12
<i>Pacific Northwest Shooting Park Association v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994)	12
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	12

Wash. Beauty College, Inc. v. Huse,
195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938) 9

Watson v. City of Seattle,
189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017) 15, 16, 17

Statutes

RCW 35A.11.010..... 18

RCW 36.32.120(7)..... 18

RCW 9.41.040 16

RCW 9.41.290 Passim

RCW 9.41.300 4
